OPERATIONS &

OPTIMIZING RESOURCE
ALLOCATION

2025
Guidance confirmed

€770M – €850M
ADJUSTED EBITDA

€225M –€325M
FREE CASH FLOW

Page 15 | Q1 2025 FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Nexans 2025 © All right Reserved

Excluding future changes of scope

Appendices

Page 16 | Q1 2025 FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Nexans 2025 © All right Reserved

Page 17 | Q1 2025 FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Nexans 2025 © All right Reserved

Guidance for 2025

2024 Changes of scope Organic growth &
margin expansion2024 Pro forma

AmerCable divestment
&

La Triveneta Cavi
12-month contribution

€804M

GROUP ADJUSTED EBITDA, €M

~€770M

2025E

€770-850M

2028 guidance

Page 18 | Q1 2025 FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Nexans 2025 © All right Reserved

ADJ. EBITDA

FCF CONVERSION(1)

ROCE

DIVIDEND PAYOUT(2)

LEVERAGE

GROUP

>45%

>20%

30%

€1,150m
(+/-€75M)

ORGANIC SALES
2024-2028 CAGR

INCREMENTAL
ADJ. EBITDA

ELECTRIFICATION

3-5%

+€350m
(+/-€50m)

(1) FCF pre-M&A and equity operations / Adj. EBITDA assuming flat change in WC
(2) Share of recurring net income

≤ 1.0x

Q1 2024 bridge reported to pro forma

Page 19 | Q1 2025 FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Nexans 2025 © All right Reserved

FXQ1 2024
Reported bridge Q1 2024

Pro forma

ELECTRIFICATION 1,025 1 1,026

→ PWR - Transmission 257 - 257

→ PWR - Grid 303 6 309

→ PWR - Connect 465 (5) 460

NON-ELECTRIFICATION (Industry & Solutions) 447 (8) 439

TOTAL EXCL. OTHER ACTIVITIES 1,472 (7) 1,466

→ Other activities 220 7 226

TOTAL GROUP 1,692 - 1,692

Sales at standard metal prices

Impact of foreign exchange and consolidation scope

Page 20 | Q1 2025 FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Nexans 2025 © All right Reserved

FXQ1 2024
Pro forma Scope Currency Organic

Growth
Q1 2025
reported

Organic
growth

ELECTRIFICATION 1,026 139 (14) 69 1,221 +6.8%

→ PWR - Transmission 257 - (5) 55 308 +21.7%

→ PWR - Grid 309 - (2) 5 312 +1.7%

→ PWR - Connect 460 139 (7) 9 601 +1.9%

NON-ELECTRIFICATION (Industry & Solutions) 439 (61) (2) (15) 362 -4.1%

TOTAL EXCL. OTHER ACTIVITIES 1,466 79 (15) 53 1,583 +3.8%

→ Other activities 226 - (6) 12 233 +5.7%

TOTAL GROUP 1,692 79 (21) 66 1,815 +4.1%

Page 21 | Q1 2025 FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Nexans 2025 © All right Reserved

SCIENCE BASED INITIATIVE (SBTi) TARGETS VS 2019 BASE YEARSCOPE 3
EMISSIONS
UPSTREAM

SCOPE 1
EMISSIONS

DIRECT

SCOPE 3
EMISSIONS

DOWNSTREAM

SCOPE 2
EMISSIONS
INDIRECT

PURCHASE OF
RAW MATERIALS

BUSINESS
TRAVEL

USE OF SOLD
PRODUCTS

INDUSTRIAL
OPERATIONS

PURCHASE OF
ELECTRICITY

FREIGHT

FREIGHT WASTES

Ca
rb

on
 e

m
iss

io
ns

 re
du

cti
on

 (i
n

%
)

2019 2028 2030

-30%

-46%

2050

-30%

-42%

APPROVED

2024

-38%

-40%

Good performance and progress to date occurs in stages and cannot be extrapolated linearly to the year 2030.